
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,)
)
 Plaintiff-Respondent,) Lincoln County Circuit Court
 Respondent on Review,) Case No. 050245
)
 vs.)
)
 JESSICA LEE OLIPHANT, fka) Appellate Court No. A131381
 Jessica Lee Rilatos, fka Jessica Lee)
 Bayya fka Jessica Lee Fairman)
)
 Defendant-Appellant,) Supreme Court No. S056404
 Petitioner on Review.)

STATE OF OREGON,)
)
 Plaintiff-Respondent,) Lincoln County Circuit Court
 Respondent on Review,) Case No. 050246
)
 vs.)
)
 FRANCISCA DARLENE RILATOS,) Appellate Court No. A131382
)
 Defendant-Appellant,)
 Petitioner on Review,)

STATE OF OREGON,)
)
 Plaintiff-Respondent,) Lincoln County Circuit Court
 Respondent on Review,) Case No. 050824
)
 vs.)
)
 KENNETH ROBERT WOOD,) Appellate Court No. A131519
)
 Defendant-Appellant,)
 Petitioner on Review.)

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on appeal from a judgment
of the Circuit Court for Lincoln County
Honorable Thomas O. Branford, Judge

..... *continued*

Affirmed Without Opinion: July 16, 2008
Before Sercombe, Presiding Judge
Brewer, Chief Judge and Riggs, Senior Judge

PETER GARTLAN #870467
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
ROBIN A. JONES #892756
Senior Deputy Public Defender
1320 Capitol Street NE, Ste. 200
Salem, OR 97301
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Petitioner on Review

JOHN R. KROGER #077207
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS #91124
Solicitor General
JANET A. KLAPSTEIN #78275
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| Nature of the Proceedings Below | 1 |
| Summary of Facts | 5 |
| Events of December 21, 2004 | 5 |
| Evidence Concerning Standards for Use of Force | 15 |
| Summary of Arguments | 23 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. Introduction | 24 |
| II. The text, context, and legislative history of the justification statutes demonstrate that the defense of self-defense depends on the reasonable beliefs of the defendant concerning the force being used against him, and not on the beliefs of the person against whom the self-defense is applied. | 26 |
| A. The text and context of the justification statutes demonstrate that ORS 161.195 (police officers’ justifiable use of force) is not an exception to the applicability of self-defense under ORS 161.209. | 27 |
| B. The legislative history of the statutes confirms that the applicability of the self-defense depends on the defendant’s reasonable belief concerning the use of force in the circumstances, and <i>not</i> on the beliefs of the named victim concerning the lawfulness of the victim’s use of force, even if the named victim is a police officer effecting an arrest. | 30 |
| III. The court should have given defendants’ requested instruction from <i>State v. Wright</i> | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 40 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Creasey v. Hogan</i> , 292 Or 154, 637 P2d 114 (1981) | 35 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 US 386, 109 S Ct 1865, 104 L Ed 2d 443 (1989)..... | 20 |
| <i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>State v. Freeman</i> , 109 Or App 472, 820 P2d 37, 39 (1991)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Gray</i> , 43 Or 446, 74 P 927 (1904) | 30, 31 |
| <i>State v. Oliphant</i> , ___ Or App ___, ___ P3d ___ (Slip opinion July 16, 2008)..... | 1 |
| <i>State v. Rader</i> , 94 Or 432, 186 P 79 (1919) | 30, 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 310 Or 430, 799 P2d 642 (1990) | 2, 5, 25, 33, 34, 37 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 US 1, 105 S Ct 1694, 85 L Ed 2d 1 (1985) | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| ORS 161.055 | 36 |
| ORS 161.190 | 25, 30, 36 |
| ORS 161.195 | 25, 27, 28, 32 |
| ORS 161.209 | 2, 5, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28 |
| ORS 161.215 | 26, 30 |
| ORS 161.219 | 26 |
| ORS 161.235 | 28, 32 |
| ORS 161.239 | 28 |

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| ORS 161.267 | 29 |
| ORS 161.270 | 29 |
| ORS 161.275 | 25 |
| ORS 162.247(1)(a) | 1 |
| ORS 162.315 | 1 |
| ORS 163.208 | 2 |
| ORS 166.025 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Commentary to Criminal Law Revision Commission Proposed Oregon Criminal Code, Final Draft and Report §§ 22-24 at 24 (July 1970)..... | 30, 31, 32 |
| Commentary to Proposed Oregon Criminal Code §§ 21-22 (1970) | 33 |
| Commentary, § 19 | 32 |
| Commentary, §§ 27-31 | 33 |
| Commentary, Proposed Oregon Criminal Code-Final Draft and Report § 4 (July 1970)..... | 36 |
| Proposed Oregon Criminal Code, Final Draft and Report (July 1970)..... | 30 |
